

## ARUNACHAL PRADESH STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

(Before the Hon'ble Information Commissioner Mr. Genom Tekseng)

APIC-No.98/2022(Appeal)

Dated the 20th April, 2022.

Shri Tania June & Abang Yangfo, All Arunachal Volunteer Sena (AAVS), C/o Hotel Chandini, E-Sector Naharlagun, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh. Appellant

--Versus--

EE-cum-PIO RWD Division, Tawang, District Tawang, Arunachal Pradesh.

Respondent

Date of hearing: 06.05.2022

## ORDER

The appellant vide his RTI application dated 12.11.2021 sought information on 15 points as contained therein.

The PIO did not provide any reply to the appellant in response to the present RTI application. The appellant then filed a first appeal. The FAA also did not response to the appeal. The appellant thereafter, filed a second appeal before the commission with a request to provide complete information.

The appeal is heard today. The appellant Abang Yangfo is present. PIO-cum-EE, Dept. of RWD, Tawang, is absent.

Heard the appellant. The appellant has submitted that he has not received reply to his RTI application. He has, however, requested the commission that only a copy each of sanction order of SADA, SIDF and other centre or state sponsored schemes/work undertaken by the department from 2018-2021 may now be furnished to him.

The commission after considering the request of the appellant directs the PIO to furnish a copy each of the sanction order of the schemes/work as mentioned in his RTI application within 15 days from the receipt of this order.

Hearing is adjourned to 10.06.2022 at 10:30 hrs. Copy of this order may be supplied to the parties.

Sd/-(Genom Tekseng) Information Commissioner

## Copy to:

- 1. -EE-cum-PIO, RWD Division, Tawang, District Tawang, Arunachal Pradesh.
- 2. Shri Tania June & Abang Yangfo, All Arunachal Volunteer Sena (AAVS), C/o Hotel Chandini, E-Sector Naharlagun, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh.
- Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC, website please.
  - 4. Office copy.

Pradesi APIC, Itanagar

Itanaya.